1) 11.65 crores (including dividend distribution tax of 1.97 crores) on 44,500,000 fully paid preference shares of face value of 10 each at` ` `

the rate of 21.75% (dividend rate revised from 7.5% to 21.75% effective FY16) and

2) 16.42 crores (including dividend distribution tax of 2.78 crores) on 60,624,000 fully paid preference shares of face value of 10 each at` ` `

the rate of 22.50%.

The aggregate outflow of the Company on account of dividend for the year on Preference Shares would be 28.07 crores (including dividend`

distribution tax of 4.75 crores).`

SHARE CAPITAL

During the year under review, your Company has revised the terms of issue of one of the series of preference shares with the dividend rate of

7.5%. The redemption of the outstanding preference shares under the said series has been deferred upto April 2021 i.e. the shares would now

Total Revenue 1651.67 1332.94 1867.83 1659.16

Total Expenses 1089.35 1000.65 776.63 817.42

Depreciation and amortisation expense 134.17 126.33 347.14 290.98

Impairment loss on fixed assets 86.23 - 144.55 -

Profit before tax 341.92 205.96 599.51 550.76

Less: Provision of tax

- Current tax 86.67 30 90.74 32.75

- Deferred Tax 0.33 0.08 0.33 1.07

Profit for the year after tax 254.92 175.88 508.44 516.94

Less: Transfer to Tonnage Tax Reserve Account

under section 115VT of the Income-tax Act, 1961 25.00 35.00 25.00 35.00

Add: Balance brought forward from previous year 403.79 344.97 1493.90 1094.02

Amount available for appropriation 633.71 485.85 1977.34 1575.96

Dividend on 21.75% (P.Y. 7.5%) Preference Shares 9.68 4.43 9.68 4.43

Dividend on 22.5% Preference Shares 13.64 13.64 13.64 13.64

Proposed Dividend on Equity Shares - 50.11 - 50.11

Dividend distribution tax on equity and preference dividends 4.75 13.88 4.75 13.88

Balance at the end of the year 605.64 403.79 1949.27 1493.90

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting the Fourteenth Annual Report for the year ended March 31, 2016.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

The Financial Highlights of the Company for the current year and previous year on a standalone and consolidated basis are as under:

BOARD'S REPORT

PARTICULARS

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED

Previous Year
in Crores`

Previous Year
in Crores`

Current Year
in Crores`

Current Year
in Crores`

08

10
TH

 A
N

N
IV

ER
S

A
R

Y
20

06
 -

 2
01

6

be redeemed in four annual tranches of 11,125,000 shares starting from April 2021. In order to retain the effective yield without changing the